Transaction is subject to all applicable regulatory approvals”

The members are further informed that no member/s of the
Company being a related party or having any interest in the
resolution as set out at item No.8 shall be entitled to vote on
this Ordinary Resolution.

Mr.S.Sreekanth Reddy, Mr. Kalva Satish Chander Reddy,
Mr. M.Jagadeesh, and Mr. K.Pradeep Kumar Reddy, Directors

of the Company are interested in the said resolution. None
of the other Directors and Key Managerial Personnel of
the Company or their relatives is concerned or interested,
financially or otherwise, in passing of this resolution.

Your Directors recommends the resolution set forth in item
No. 8 for approval of the Members.

Sagarsoft - 25th Annual Report  (2021)   23

b) Maximum number of specified securities to be
issued:

 The Board intends to offer, issue and allot 6,32,238
equity shares on preferential basis each to be issued
at an issue price of Rs.254/- towards discharge of the
purchase consideration.

c) The intent of the Promoters / Directors / Key
Managerial Personnel of the Issuer to subscribe
to the offer:

d) Shareholding pattern before and after the issue

Category
Pre-Issue Holdings Post-Issue Holdings*

Shares % Shares %

Promoters 2910809 52.35 3010809 47.10

Bodies Corporate 449246 8.08 549246 8.59

Public - Individuals 1658955 29.84 1658955 25.95

Non-Resident Indians 68421 1.23 700659 10.96

Hindu Undivided Families 10488 0.19 10488 0.16

Banks 413136 7.43 413136 6.46

Clearing Members 48945 0.88 48945 0.77

Total 5560000 100.00 63,92,238 100.00

 *Taking into account the issue of shares for acquisition for consideration other than cash and preferential issue to the
Promoter and Non-promoter group.

 (The above shareholding pattern is based on the shareholding as on June 4, 2021.)

e)  The time frame within which the issue shall be
completed:

 Subject to and as provided under Chapter V of the SEBI
(ICDR) Regulations, the equity shares shall be allotted
within a period of 15 days from the date of passing of
the Resolution by the Shareholders or such extended
period as provided under the "SEBI (ICDR) Regulations
2018".

 None of the promoter or Key managerial personnel of
the Company will be subscribing to this offer. This offer
is specifically made to Mr. Kalva Satish Chander Reddy
who holds 100% Capital in IT CATS LLC for payment
of consideration for the acquisition of the said entity.

[…]

a proposal to issue and allot up to 2,00,000 equity shares at a
price not below Rs.254/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Fifty Four
Only) each on preferential basis in accordance with Chapter
V of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations to fund the future acquisitions
and for other general corporate purposes.

As per Section 62(1)(c) read with Section 42 and other
applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013
and the rules made thereunder (the "Act") and other
applicable provisions, if any, of the enactment thereof and
Chapter V of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, further approval of the
shareholders by way of a special resolution is required for the
above proposed to issue and allot the said Equity shares on
preferential basis.

26   Sagarsoft - 25th Annual Report  (2021)

The relevant disclosures as required in terms of the Act and
SEBI (ICDR) Regulations are as under:

a) The Object(s) of the preferential issue:

 The object of issuing equity shares is to meet the future
acquisitions as the company may come across and for
other general corporate purposes.

b) The total number of securities to be issued:

 The Company proposes to issue 2,00,000 (Two Lakhs
only) equity shares.

Category
Pre-Issue Holdings Post-Issue Holdings*

Shares % Shares %

Promoters 2910809 52.35 3010809 47.10

Bodies Corporate 449246 8.08 549246 8.59

Public - Individuals 1658955 29.84 1658955 25.95

Non-Resident Indians 68421 1.23 700659 10.96

Hindu Undivided Families 10488 0.19 10488 0.16

Banks 413136 7.43 413136 6.46

Clearing Members 48945 0.88 48945 0.77

Total 5560000 100.00 63,92,238 100.00

*Taking into account the issue of shares for acquisition for consideration other than cash and preferential issue to
the Promoter and Non-promoter group.

(The above shareholding pattern is based on the shareholding as on June 4, 2021.)

e) Shareholding pattern before and after the issue:

f) The time within which the preferential issue shall be completed:

 Allotment of equity shares will be completed within 15 days of the passing of the Special Resolution proposed in the
Notice of the meeting or within such extended period as provided under Regulation 170 of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations.

c) The class or classes of persons to whom the
allotment is proposed to be made;

 The preferential issue is being made to the entities
belonging to the promoter group as well as non-
promoter, as mentioned in (g) below.

d) The intent of the Promoters / Directors / Key